

**Court No. - 51**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 5451 of 2017

**Appellant :-** Vipin

**Respondent :-** State Of U.P.

**Counsel for Appellant :-** Ajay Kumar Srivastava

**Counsel for Respondent :-** G.A.

**Hon'ble Vipin Sinha,J.**

**Hon'ble Rajiv Lochan Mehrotra,J.**

**Ref:- *Criminal Misc. Bail Application No. 256917 of 2017***

Heard learned counsel for the applicant and learned A.G.A. for the State.

Applicant Vipin has moved the present bail application seeking bail in S.T. No. 644 of 2015 arising out of Case Crime No. 390 of 2015 (State of Vipin), under Sections 326-A, 506 I.P.C., P.S. Hapur Dehat, District Hapur.

As per prosecution story, accused-appellant-vipin, who used to live with his sister in her in-laws house, was in one side love with complainant's niece Heena but Heena did not like him. On 27.8.2015 at about 7.00 PM when Heena was coming back from the milk dairy after purchasing the milk, the accused-applicant threw acid on her and fled away from the spot. The FIR was lodged on the same day.

It is submitted by learned counsel for the applicant that the applicant is innocent and has falsely been implicated in the present case. The applicant has been languishing in jail since 29.8.2015.

Learned A.G.A. has opposed the prayer for bail and submitted that the victim received so many serious acid burn injuries on different part of her body.

Looking to the seriousness of the allegations as made in the F.I.R., gravity of offence and severity of punishment, no case for grant of bail is made out.

Accordingly, the application for bail is rejected at this stage.

**Order Date :-** 10.1.2018

M/A.